TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM627793

RESUBMISSION
NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
01/01/2019
900589126

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
George Huang		01/04/2021	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Battlearms IP, LLC
Street Address:	451 E. Sunset Road
City:	Henderson
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89011
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4845768	LIGHTRIGID
Registration Number:	4845769	SABERTUBE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7575503904

Email: peter@shaddock-law.com **Correspondent Name:** PETER A. SHADDOCK II

Address Line 1: 1403 Greenbrier Parkway, Suite 150-B9

Address Line 4: Chesapeake, VIRGINIA 23320

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0100-054-TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter A. Shaddock II - Reg. No. 44331
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Shaddock II/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment - Huang to Battlearms IP - 2020-12 - Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007201 FRAME: 0166

900598376

source=Trademark Assignment - Huang to Battlearms IP - 2020-12 - Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007201 FRAME: 0167

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, George Huang, an individual having an address of 526 Via Ripagrande Avenue, Henderson, Nevada 89014 (hereinafter "MR. HUANG"), has adopted and is the owner of record of the following mark(s):

Trademark / Service Mark	US REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE
LIGHTRIGID	4845768	Nov. 03, 2015
SABERTUBE	4845769	Nov. 03, 2015

(hereinafter called "mark(s)"), which are the subject of registrations or pending applications for registration in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, MR. HUANG has used and is using said mark(s); and

WHEREAS, BATTLEARMS IP LLC (A SERIES OF BATTLEARMS LLC, ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO NRS 86.296), a Nevada LLC, having a place of business at 451 E Sunset Road, Henderson, NV 89011 (hereinafter "BATTLEARMS IP"), is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid mark(s) and the aforesaid registration(s) and/or applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, MR. HUANG has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto BATTLEARMS IP, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said mark(s) and registrations and/or applications for registration of said mark(s), together with the goodwill associated therewith, all common law rights in said mark(s), and all claims for damages or other causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present, or future infringement of said mark(s) with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, the MR. HUANG hereby covenants and agrees to and with BATTLEARMS IP, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, MR. HUANG is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said mark(s), and that the same is/are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances, or licenses, and that the MR. HUANG has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth, and that MR. HUANG has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

MR. HUANG agrees that this Assignment is binding on MR. HUANG and its heirs, successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

MR. HUANG authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Certificate(s) of Registration, resulting from said mark(s), to BATTLEARMS IP.

For the same consideration, MR. HUANG hereby covenants and agrees to and with BATTLEARMS IP, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that MR. HUANG will cooperate in every way possible and perform all affirmative acts, which BATTLEARMS IP, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns may deem necessary, to obtain, maintain, confirm, enforce, and/or defend any of said mark(s), without charge to BATTLEARMS IP, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, but also at no cost or expense to MR. HUANG.

For the same consideration, MR. HUANG hereby covenants and agrees not to engage in any action that will be of detriment to the validity of said mark(s) after the completion of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set MY signature on the date indicated below.

This Assignment is	s effective as of <u>January 1, 2019</u> .	
GEORGE HUANG: Signature:	WW	(SEAL)
<u>.</u>	V 1	
Name:	George Huang	
Date:	1/4/2021	·····
Assignment Acce	epted by Barry Akrys IP LLC:	
Signature:	WM47	(SEAL)
Name:	George Huang	
Title:	Manager	
Date:	1/4/202/	

RECORDED: 01/04/2021